
222

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 26th April, 2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor White (Vice-Chair)
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Noon
Councillor Savage

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions 
The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any meetin
[...]
d by Southampton 
City Council

 Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature
 Any body directed to charitable purposes
 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or 

policy



4

PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 

as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018

2017 2018
29 June 22 February

24 August 26 April 

26 October

7 December



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 22 February 
2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  SOUTHAMPTON PROVIDER DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2017/18 
(Pages 5 - 256)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance introducing the 2017/18 draft 
Quality Accounts for NHS providers operating within Southampton.

Wednesday, 18 April 2018 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 14 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, 
Mintoff, Noon and Savage

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 7 December 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

21. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (LSAB) ANNUAL REPORT - 2016/17 
The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the LSAB introducing the 
2016/17 Annual Report.

Robert Templeton (Independent Chair of the LSAB), Emma Gilhespy (Business 
Coordinator, Local Safeguarding Children Board), Francesca Mountfort (Information 
Analyst) and Joe Hannigan were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 

The Panel noted that the Board’s Chair had changed within the last 12 months and 
requested that the new Chair review and discuss a number of matters including: 

 The new Independent Chair of the Board’s initial comments on the position of 
adult social care and safeguarding provision within the City;

 The increasing possibilities for interaction and information exchange between the 
regions Local Safeguarding boards;

 Increasing the involvement of service users to develop the Board’s Plans and 
Strategies and a need for Adult Social Care Packages to reflect and support the 
cultural heritage of clients;

 The style and format of the report.  The Panel encouraged the authors to use a 
more consistent and plainer English within future reports, but acknowledge that 
parts of the report had been written under a different Chair. The Panel 
acknowledged that there was still an issue with the quality of some of the data 
collected but indicated that the use of specific data sets within the report would 
support the narrative of the report; 

 The Panel’s concerns over the terminology used with the report to describe 
financial abuse of those in care.  The Panel recognised the difficulties supporting 
clients to make their own financial choices was balanced against the possibility 
of the client making poor choices.  The Panel questioned officers on what levels 
of safeguarding existed to reduce the risk of vulnerable adults being taken 
advantage of financially;

 The Panel’s concerns over the issue of neglect and isolation.  The Panel 
recognised the dangers caused by isolation, particularly for older members of 
society outside of formal care, and noted that there had been a scrutiny inquiry 
into the matter in 2017; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 15 -

 The Panel sought clarification on whether there were any noticeable impacts that 
could be attributed to recent changes within the benefit system.  Officers 
responded that there was no strong evidence at this stage; and

 The value of the work undertaken by different agencies such as the Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Service in reaching out to clients.

RESOLVED that the Panel

(i) Noted the Local Safeguarding Adult Board report;
(ii) Recommended that for future reports care be taken to ensure that a clearer and 

more consistent use of plain English is used and that findings are supported by 
data;

(iii) Noted the involvement of agencies such as the Hampshire and Fire and Rescue 
Service; 

(iv) Recommend that the Board seek to increase involvement of service users in the 
workings of the LSAB, and find a way to report their voice within the report; and

(v) Recommended that the Board review how the cultural requirements of its service 
users could be better reflected in their care packages. 

22. SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration providing the 
Panel with an update on the development of substance misuse services in 
Southampton

Katy Bartolomeo (Senior Commissioner - Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU)), Jackie 
Hall (Commissioner ICU) Charlotte Matthews (Public Health Consultant) and Stephanie 
Ramsey (Joint Associate Director of the ICU and Director of Quality and Integration) 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of matters including:

 The effects of the 2017/18 budgetary adjustments.  Officers explained that a 
review and redesign of the service had mitigated to a large extent the effects of 
the budget savings.  The Panel was informed that it seemed that were no 
detrimentally significant effects of the budgetary amendments;

 How the Council’s drugs and alcohol strategies had informed the redesign of the 
service and how the latest review of the service aimed to further align the aims of 
the strategies and the continued drive for improvement;  

 How the Council’s performance compared with the performance of the City’s 
comparator authorities.  The Panel noted that the Council’s service performance 
was in line with its comparators; 

 The Panel noted that the review of the substance misuse services had combined 
two services and that the budgetary savings came from back office costings and 
had little effect on the service users.  It was explained that figures indicated that 
there had been some decrease in the numbers of cases undertaken but, there 
was a strong indication that quality of the support offered had continued to 
reduce the numbers of clients being re-referred to the service;

 The Panel sought a better understanding of the timetable for the forthcoming 
review;  

Page 2



- 16 -

 The Panel noted that there was a significant level of data that supported the 
service that was not circulated at the time of the report and thanked officers for 
their offer to circulate the Dashboard’s for the strategies;

 It was noted that the report’s use of the phrase “confidence intervals” referred to 
the measure of certainty of the information.  It was explained that the collection 
of information had varied levels of accuracy and that the confidence interval 
referred to a measure of the likelihood of a statistic or measure being accurate;

 The Panel discussed how the strategies reflected the increasing age range of 
those dependent on drugs and noted the process undertaken to help those with 
a dependency.  It was further noted that a clarity from Central Government on 
good practice could enable more dynamic and effective strategies; and 

 The Panel discussed how partnership working locally and nationally had 
responded to potential threats to the City from new and dangerous drugs such 
as Fentanyl.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report and stated that it would continue to 
monitor the performance of the service and would review the forthcoming strategies 
at an appropriate meeting. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON PROVIDER DRAFT QUALITY 

ACCOUNTS 2017/18
DATE OF DECISION: 26 APRIL 2018
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report introduces the 2017/18 draft Quality Accounts for NHS providers operating 
within Southampton.  As part of the formal consultation process representatives from 
the providers will present key achievements against plans for 2017/18 and highlight 
priorities for 2018/19.  
The Panel are requested to review the appended draft quality accounts from Solent 
NHS Trust, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust, University Hospital Southampton 
NHS Foundation Trust (UHS) and Care UK, and agree any feedback for the NHS 
providers to consider prior to publishing final Quality Accounts by 30 June 2018. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  That the Panel

(i) Review the appended 2017/18 draft Quality Accounts for each of the 
city’s NHS providers.

(ii) Agree a response to each Quality Account for inclusion within the 
final report. 

(iii) Consider and agree if there are any matters arising within the 
appended documents that the Panel would like to receive further 
information on as part of its future work programme.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. NHS providers are required to send their draft Quality Accounts to the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  The Panel have an opportunity to comment on 
the documents prior to publication.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. A Quality Account is a report about the quality of services by an NHS 

healthcare provider. The reports are published annually by each provider, 
including the independent sector, and are available to the public.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



4. Quality Accounts are an important way for local NHS services to report on 
quality and show improvements in the services they deliver to local 
communities and stakeholders.  

5. The quality of the services is measured by looking at patient safety, the 
effectiveness of treatments that patients receive, and patient feedback about 
the care provided.

6. The Department of Health requires providers to submit their final Quality 
Account to the Secretary of State by uploading it to the NHS Choices website 
by June 30 each year. The requirement is set out in the Health Act 2009.  The 
documents appended to this report are therefore draft reports subject to 
amendments, updating to incorporate data that is not yet available, and Board 
approval.

7. At the Panel meeting on the 26 April 2018 representatives from each of the 
NHS providers operating within Southampton will briefly outline their key 
achievements against plans for 2017/18 and highlight their priorities for 
2018/19.  The information will be presented with a specific focus on the 
implications for Southampton patients and residents.

8. The Panel have an opportunity to discuss the draft Quality Accounts with the 
representatives from the NHS providers and to submit a response to the 
document for inclusion within the final version.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
9. None.
Property/Other
10. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
11. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 

Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications: 
12. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
13. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
14.
[...]
lth and Safety Executive. 
 
We fully accept that we failed to provide safe care and I apologise unreservedly both 
personally and on behalf of the Trust for this. Over the past two years our Health and 
Safety expertise and capacity has been strengthened significantly and this has 
happened alongside a coordinated, comprehensive program of environmental risk 
assessments. We are working diligently to make sure that Health and Safety 
rightfully becomes everyone’s responsibility, and that the environments we work in 
are as safe as possible, both for our patients and our colleagues.  
 
There is huge potential in the year ahead to significantly build on the progress of the 
last 12 months, and this is something myself and the Board are very excited about. 
We are looking forward to a comprehensive inspection by the Care Quality 
Commission in the coming weeks, and are confident that the quality improvements 
we have made will be recognised, alongside our efforts to better involve service 
users, carers, families and staff as we continue in our journey of improvement. 
 
The content of this report has been reviewed by the Board of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust. On behalf of the Board and to the best of my knowledge, I confirm 
that the information contained in it is accurate.   

 

Date: 

Signature: 

 

 

Dr Nick Broughton 

Chief Executive Officer 

  

Page 61



93 
 

Part 2: Priorities for improvement and statements of assurance from the 
Board 

Section 2a. What is a Quality Report? 

All NHS Foundation Trust healthcare providers are required to produce an annual 
Quality Report, to provide information on the quality of services they deliver. We 
have taken this opportunity to outline how well we have performed over the course of 
2017/18, taking into account the views of service users, carers, staff and the public, 
and comparing ourselves with other Mental Health, Learning Disability and 
Community physical health Trusts. This Quality Report outli
[...]
case, this 
procedure would be instigated. 

In addition Trust procedure will be instigated where; 
• Any death requiring reporting to the Coroner (includes suicides, industrial 

deaths, Road Traffic Accidents and other unexplained deaths). 
• Any complaints or concerns raised to the GP in relation to a death. 

Page 92



124 
 

For ‘The Practice’ based at Lymington New Forest Hospital: 
• The death of any patients seen by The Practice at Lymington New Forest 

Hospital within the previous 30 days. 
 

Investigators 

We have a team of investigating officers trained in Root Cause Analysis 
methodology who investigate our most significant incidents and those deaths 
reported as serious incidents. Their role is to conduct a quality investigation to 
enable the Trust to learn and improve. Families and loved ones are encouraged to 
participate in the investigation process, assisting in defining the Terms of Reference 
for the investigation and individualised support is offered by our Family Liaison 
Officer.   

How do we share our findings? 

The process is documented in our Policy and Procedure for Reporting and 
Investigating Deaths which is publically available on our website. Our Learning from 
Deaths report which includes our data is produced for the Trust Board on a quarterly 
basis and is also publically available on our website.  

Information collection 

Following the publication of the Mazars report in December 2015 and as part of the 
improvement action plan we have invested in the development of our Safeguard 
Ulysses Risk Management System to become our operational database for mortality 
reviews and incident investigations. Prior to this date files were kept electronically, 
however, not within an operational database which made reviewing data and themes 
and trends for learning challenging. 

During 2017/18 742 of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust patients died and 
were reported using the criteria within the policy. This comprised the following 

[...]
ibility of the Trust Board. Derek Sandeman (medical director) and Gail Byrne (director of 
nursing and organisational development) are the lead executive directors for quality, while Jane 
Hayward (director of transformation) is responsible for quality improvement.  

Quality improvement is just one element of a coordinated and Trust-wide approach to quality. In 
previous years these priorities have been outlined in our patient improvement framework (PIF) with 
priorities set against outcomes, safety and experience. This year we have changed our approach to 
focus on fewer key priorities, but structure these under the Care Quality Commission (CQC) domains 
of safe, effective, responsive, caring and well-led. This quality improvement framework (QIF) focuses 
our staff’s minds on improving quality, rather than solely quality assurance. The QIF can be found in 
appendix one. 

Our quality improvement framework is underpinned by strategies on safety, experience and 
engagement, clinical effectiveness and our staff strategy. These set out our longer term vision and 
aims. 

To embed quality and provide assurance at ward and department level the Trust has introduced a 
clinical accreditation scheme (CAS) - a process where wards and departments are required to 
demonstrate adherence to standards of care to become accredited. The wards gain this 
accreditation by submitting information on key quality performance indicators and patient feedback, 
complaints and compliments to a senior clinical panel. Patient representatives also undertake 
unannounced visits to the ward or department. 

Successes are celebrated and shared across the organisation, and areas for improvement are agreed 
where necessary. 

Clinical quality reviews (CQRs) of nominated services are conducted in each division based on the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspections and their identified key lines of enquiry. The CQR 
provides an internal assurance process which is proportionate, risk based, professio
[...]
ety days' in central Southampton. Local children and their parents learned about road signs 
and had opportunities to practice resuscitation techniques. 

 

The recommendations and findings from the CQC report have been developed into an 
implementation action plan. These included the areas where the CQC rated us as requiring 
improvement (where the service is not currently performing as well as it could). Progress against 
these actions is monitored on a quarterly basis by the head of clinical quality assurance with 
oversight from the director for nursing and organisational development, and shared with quality 
committees and commissioning groups. 

Review of quality performance 

All NHS trusts are required to report their performance against statutory quality indicators in a set 
format as part of their quality reports to enable the public to compare performance across 
organisations. 

The tables in appendix two provide information against a number of national priorities and 
measures that, in conjunction with our stakeholders, form part of our key performance indicators 
which are reported monthly to Trust Board. 

These measures cover patient safety, experience and clinical outcomes. Where possible we have 
included national benchmarks or targets so that progression can be seen and performance 
compared to other providers. 

Clinical coding did not have a payment by results (PbR) audit during 2017/18. 

The last PbR audit was in 2013/14 and no further audits were recommended for the Trust as we 
were found to be fully compliant. 

Clinical research 

Research lies at the heart of our mission to deliver quality care and health and, as a major national 
site for clinical research, we are proud to provide our patients with some of the best access to new 
treatments in the UK. 
 
In 2017/18 we further expanded our research activities across our clinical services, including the 
development of a nasal drop to help prevent meningitis, pioneering therapies for canc
[...]
ndary Care managing director 

Andy Lunt (Board member) Exception reporting issues/concerns by managing 
director Secondary Care , director of nursing and

governance and medical directorDr Rob Loveland 
Secondary Care 
medical director

(Board member) - 
responsible officer 

Specialty clinical 
leads

Hospital director 
CQC registered 

manager

Clinical 
governance 

manager

Clinical 
review 

meeting

Clinical 
departmental 

leads

Governance 
manager

Medical 
workforce

Completed KPI 
dashboardOther local 

forums

Board level

National level

Site level

Head of nursing 
and clinical services

Hospital medical 
director

Head of 
governance 
and quality 

(executive head of 
safeguarding)

National review 
meetings - attended by 
local and national leads 

as appropriate

Quality 
governance 

report

Required 
actions and 

lessons learned 
cascaded back 

to services

Administration 
teams

Patient 
services 

manager

Secondary Care quality and governance review and assurance framework

Reporting and management structures within Secondary Care 

Head of 
pharmacy 
services

Pharmacists

Health Care Division
Executive Board (monthly)

Assurance on output from Quality and Governance Assurance Committee

Governance
Sub-committees               

(quarterly)

Medicines management, 
infection prevention and 
control, training and 
education, resuscitation,  
health and safety,  
information governance 
and safeguarding 

Chaired by:  
respective heads of 
department and vice chair 
medical director

Attended by: 
appropriate divisional 
governance and local leads 

Quality and 
Governance 
Assurance 
Committee
(quarterly) 

Chaired by: director 
of nursing and quality  
for Secondary Care

Attended by: 
medical director and all 
heads of core support 
services  

Business review 
meeting

(monthly) 

Chaired by: 
managing director  

Attended by: 
all hospital directors, 
medical director, 
director of nursing & 
quality  
director and HR 
director

Professio
[...]
al assessment and 
will not have to wait 
in the department if 
care is unable to be 
provided.

Patient feedback surveys about 
the initial assessment, referrals 
to health promotion unit and 
data from re-directions to other 
services.

Diagnostics – To explore the 
reporting radiographer role 
within X-ray.

Turnaround time for 
reports and accuracy 
and support for 
MIU practitioners 
and development 
opportunity for 
radiographers.

A radiographer 
will be successful 
in completing 
the Appendicular 
Reporting Course at 
University and this will 
ultimately reduce the 
current contract cost 
for X-ray reporting. 

Reduction in reporting errors, 
and reduction in cost and 
feedback from clients and X-ray 
and MIU staff. 

St Marys MIU 

A patient was seen initially and then had a 
cardiac arrest whilst in the department and 
had to be resuscitated. 

The patient was transferred to the local 
general hospital. 

The patient had initial immediate attention 
and returned to the department after 10 days 
to thank all the staff for saving their life and 
for immediate skills that everyone used.

Patient Story

careukhealthcare.com96

P
age 255



CARE UK
HAWKER HOUSE 
5 – 6 NAPIER COURT
READING
BERKSHIRE
RG1 8BW

Page 256


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Southampton Provider Draft Quality Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Solent NHS Trust
	Statement of Quality from Sue Harriman, Chief Executive
	Why we exist - ‘The Solent Story’.
	Deliver great care
	Make Solent a great place to work
	Deliver the best value for money
	Quality Themes
	Theme 1: Involving People
	Theme 2: Safe Care
	Theme 3: Learning Organisation
	Theme 4: Spreading excellence
	Theme 5: Safer Lives
	Theme 6: Supporting our Staff

	Preventing People from Dying Prematurely - Seven Day Follow-Up
	Enhancing Quality of Life for People with Long-term Conditions – Gatekeeping
	Serious Incidents (SI)
	 The implementation of the Trust’s professional frameworks so that our

Minutes of the meeting


- 17 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Houghton, Mintoff, Noon 
and Savage

Apologies: Councillors P Baillie

23. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted that following receipt of the apologies of Councillor Baillie.

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 22 February 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

25. SOUTHAMPTON PROVIDER DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2017/18 
 The Panel considered the report of Service Director, Legal and Governance 
introducing the 2017/18 draft Quality Accounts for NHS providers operating within 
Southampton.

John Richards (Chief Executive Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG) and Stephanie 
Ramsey (Chief Quality Officer and Chief Nurse, NHS Southampton City CCG), were in 
attendance and with the consent of the Chair provided the Panel with the CCG’s 
opinion on the content of the draft quality accounts attached to the report.  In addition, 
in response to questioning related to innovation and IT, the CCG outlined proposals for 
amendments to the 111 service.  

The Panel heard from each of the service providers in turn giving them an opportunity 
to outline the highlights of the last 12 months and detail the reasoning for the inclusion 
of their priorities for the forthcoming year. 

Solent NHS Trust 

David Noyes (Chief Operating Officer, Southampton and County Services - Solent 
NHS Trust), Angela Anderson (Head of Professional Standards and Regulations – 
Solent NHS Trust) were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair outlined the 
years performance, challenges for the forthcoming year and the rationale behind the 
2018/19 Trust priorities. 

The Panel were informed that the results of the staff survey had been positive and that 
progress had been made reducing the number of delayed discharges.  The Trust 
outlined efforts being undertaken to address staff recruitment and retention issues.  It 
was noted that staff sickness rates had already improved.  

It was also noted that, following a re-inspection by the Care Quality Commission, Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services and Substance Misuse Services were now 
rated as ‘Good’ from ‘Requires Improvement’.  This positive development was 



- 18 -

welcomed by the Panel.  In addition it was explained to the Panel what the likely 
effects of the Sustainable Transformation Plan would be and in response to 
questioning the Trust’s current financial position was outlined to the Panel.   

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust

Sara Courtney (Deputy Director of Nursing and Allied Healthcare Professionals - 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust) Helen Ludford (Associate Director of Quality 
Governance - Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust) were in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair outlined the years performance, challenges for the forthcoming 
year and the Trust’s priorities for 2018/19. In addition Mr Joe Hannigan representing 
the Patients forum was present and, with consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

The Panel were informed that the Trust was continuing to embed improvements across 
the organisation following the publication of the Mazars report and the subsequent 
CQC Inspection report.  The introduction of the Crisis Lounge was discussed.  It was 
reported that, since opening in October 2017, the service had already had a positive 
impact on service users and Emergency Department attendance, and was now open 
24 hours a day 7 days a week.  

The Panel noted that the Family Liaison officer continued to effectively support families 
and carers and was a key element of the Trust’s drive to improve patient and staff 
engagement. 

It was acknowledged by the Trust that they, alongside most NHS providers, continued 
to experience workforce challenges, especially in the recruitment and retention of 
Mental Health Nurses and Psychiatrists.  The Trust outlined its approach to addressing 
this concern including the development of a retention plan that was now being 
embedded across Southern Health.

The Panel recognised that the performance of the Trust continued to improve and that 
a positive change in culture was evident.   The Panel did however question the impact 
that the recent fines, relating to previous Trust shortcomings, would have on the Trust’s 
finances. 
 
University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust

Gail Byrne (Director of Nursing and Organisational Development - University Hospital 
Southampton NHS Foundation Trust) was in attendance and with the consent of the 
Chair outlined the years performance, challenges for the forthcoming year and the 
rationale behind the 2018/19 Trust priorities.

The Panel acknowledged that the findings from the CQC inspection and the recent 
staff survey indicated that the Trust had performed well over the year.  The Panel 
noted that staff members had shown exceptional commitment to the Trust and patients 
during the period of bad weather and heavy snow. 

The Trust acknowledged that the 4 hour waiting time target for the Emergency 
Department and delayed discharges continued to be challenging but noted that the 
Trust continued to work with partners to improve performance.  



- 19 -

Panel Members requested that the Trust should look to enhance its onsite facilities for 
parking, enabling better collection and drop off facilities for patients and recently 
discharged patients, especially for those being discharged in wheelchairs or on 
crutches. 

It was also noted that workforce matters continued to be a challenge and that the Trust 
had set up an apprenticeship scheme for 50 students.  It was also noted that the 
hospital continued to utilise technology effectively to improve outcomes. 

Care UK – Southampton NHS treatment Centre  

Anne Richardson (Head of Nursing and Clinical Services Southampton NHS Treatment 
Centre - Care UK) was in attendance and with the consent of the Chair outlined the 
years performance, challenges for the forthcoming year and priorities for 2018/19.

The Panel acknowledged that Care UK continued to provide a good service and that 
there was a high customer satisfaction rating for those attending the treatment centre.  
The Panel were informed that Care UK had sought to learn from previous “never 
events” that had occurred at the Treatment Centre. 

The Panel noted the CCG’s comments with regards to the increasing length of time it 
took in 2017/18 for patients who had been referred for treatment receiving the required 
treatment at the Treatment Centre.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) Noted the appended 2017/2018 draft Quality Accounts for each of the 
City’s NHS providers;

(ii) Agreed that a response to each of the Quality Accounts would be 
constructed that encompassed the comments made by the Panel, and in 
consultation with the Chair of the Panel, for inclusion within the final draft 
of each account; and

(iii) Requested that the further development of the 111 service be brought to 
the Panel for consideration at a suitable meeting.  


